



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

THIRD SESSION
ELEVENTH PARLIAMENT

NO. 34
2017/2018

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER PAPER

WEDNESDAY JUNE 20, 2018: 1:30 P.M.

PUBLIC BUSINESS

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS

Motions:

2. **BE IT RESOLVED** that the Senate amendments to the Land Tribunal (Amendment) (No. 2) Bill, 2017 listed in Appendix II be now considered.

(By the Attorney General)

3. **BE IT RESOLVED** that the Senate amendments to the Land Adjudication (Amendment) (No. 2) Bill, 2017 listed in Appendix III be now considered.

(By the Attorney General)

Jacqui Sampson-Meiguel
Clerk of the House

House of Representatives' Secretariat
The Port of Spain International Waterfront Centre
Level 3, Tower D
1 A Wrightson Road
PORT OF SPAIN

June 20, 2018

APPENDIX II**The Land Tribunal (Amendment) (No.2) Bill, 2017**

List of Amendments made in the Senate at the Committee Stage of
the Land Tribunal (Amendment) (No. 2) Bill, 2017 on Thursday June 7, 2018

| Clause | Extent of Amendments |
|--------|---|
| 4 | In subsection (3B) (2), after the word “office” insert the words “and such salary, remuneration and allowances of the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and other members of the Tribunal shall be a charge on the Consolidated Fund” |

Senate Secretariat
June 12, 2018

APPENDIX IIIThe Land Adjudication (Amendment) (No.2) Bill, 2017

List of Amendments made in the Senate at the Committee Stage of the Land Adjudication (Amendment) (No. 2) Bill, 2017 on Thursday June 7, 2018

| Clause | Extent of Amendments |
|--------|---|
| 4 | <p>A. Delete paragraph (a) and replace with the following new paragraph: “(a) in subsection 1 –</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">(i) by deleting the words “an Adjudication Officer” and substituting the words “a Chief Adjudication Officer”; and</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">(ii) by deleting the words “shall be appointed by the”, and substituting the words “shall be appointed for a period of five years by the President on the advice of the”;”;</p> <p>B. In paragraph (b) –</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">(a) in proposed subsection (1A), delete the word “recruited” and replace with the word “appointed”;</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">(b) in proposed subsection (1B), delete the words “and shall be appointed by the” and replace with the words “who shall be appointed for a period of three years by the President on the advice of the”;</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">(c) insert after proposed subsection (1B), the following new subsections:</p> <p style="padding-left: 80px;">“(1C) The remuneration, allowances and other conditions of the Chief Adjudication Officer and Deputy Adjudication Officers shall not be altered to their disadvantage after their appointment and during their tenure of office.</p> <p style="padding-left: 80px;">(1D) There shall be paid to the Chief Adjudication Officer or a Deputy Adjudication Officer such remuneration and allowances as may be determined by the President, and such remuneration and allowances shall be a charge on the Consolidated Fund.</p> <p style="padding-left: 80px;">(1E) Notwithstanding that there term of office has expired, the Chief Adjudication Officer and a Deputy Adjudication Officer, may, with the approval of the President, continue in office for such a period after the</p> |

| | |
|----|---|
| | <p>expiry of their term as may be necessary to complete adjudications conducted by them in an adjudication area or to do anything in relation to proceedings that were commenced before their term of officer expired.”</p> <p>C. In paragraph (f) –</p> <p>(a) in proposed subsection (8)(b), by deleting the words “reasonable notice” and replace with the words “no less than fourteen days notice”; and</p> <p>(b) in proposed subsection (8A) –</p> <p>(i) delete the word “and” and replace with word “,”; and</p> <p>(ii) delete the words “which will require” and replace with the word “requiring”.</p> |
| 11 | <p>A. In paragraph (b) –</p> <p>(a) delete subparagraph (b)(i) and replace with the following new subparagraph:</p> <p>“(i) in paragraph (b) –</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">(A) by inserting after the words “such possession”, the words “with the intention to possess the land as his own”; and</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">(B) by deleting the word “thirty” and substituting the word “sixteen”;</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">(C) by deleting the word “absolute” and substituting the word “provisional”;” ;</p> <p>(b) in subparagraph (ii), in proposed paragraph (c), insert after the words “such possession”, the words “with the intention to possess the land as his own”; and</p> <p>B. In paragraph (c), in proposed subsection (5), insert after the words “(1)”, the words “(b) and”.</p> |
| 19 | <p>A. Delete paragraph (a) and replace with the following:</p> <p>“(a) by deleting paragraph (a) and substituting the following new paragraph:</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">“(a) having been served with a notice issued by an adjudication officer under section 4(6), willfully neglects to attend in pursuance of such notice”;”.</p> |